
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 17TH NOVEMBER, 2020 
 

AT 6.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LOCAL PENSION BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Geoffrey Alderman  
Vice Chairman: Hem Savla  
 
Stephen Ross    Councillor Thomas Smith    Salar Rida 
Rebecca Doctors    David Woodcock  
 
Substitute Members  
Councillor Helene Richman  Alice Leach 
 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted on 12 November 2020 by 10AM. Requests 
must be submitted to Paul Frost. 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: Paul Frost - 0208 359 2205 
Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039 
 

 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Committee 
has reduced by £46.22 per meeting, due to paperlight working. 
 
 

 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

3.   Absence of Members  
 

 

4.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  
 

 

5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Pensions Administration Transition (PAT) Project update  
 

9 - 16 

8.   Pensions Administration Risk Register  
 

17 - 52 

9.   Decisions made by the Pension Fund Committee  
 

To Follow  

10.   Administration Performance Report  
 

To Follow  

11.   Legislative and Regulatory Update  
 

To Follow  

12.   External Auditor's Report  
 

To Follow 

13.   Work programme  
 

53 - 56 

14.   Any other item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
     

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Local Pension Board 

 
2 September 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Geoffrey Alderman (Chairman) 

Hem Savla (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Stephen Ross 
David Woodcock 
 

Salar Rida 
Rebecca Doctors 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Alice Leach 
 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting that took place on 25 June 2020, be 
approved. 
 

2.    TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET PENSION 
BOARD  
 
The Local Pensions Board noted it’s terms of reference. 
 

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None  
 

4.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
The Local Pensions Board noted apologies of absence for Councillor Thomas Smith.   
The Chairman further noted that Councillor Alison Moore was also in attendance and 
therefore welcomed her to the meeting. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

6.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

7.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

8.    DECISIONS MADE BY THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
 
The Head of Finance for Pensions, Mr Bruce introduced the report.  He provided an 
overview of the report   

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
Mr Sala Rida requested further details on the recent investment survey.  Mr Bruce 
provided a verbal response to this and noted the allocation and responsibility of 
investment decisions.     
 
Having considered the report, the Board: 
 
Resolved: 
That the Local Pension Board noted the procedures applied by the Pension Fund 
Committee when reaching decisions at recent meetings and considered any issues 
associated with those procedures and decisions.  The Local Pensions Board noted that 
the outcome item be reported back to the Pension Fund Committee. 
 

9.    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION TRANSITION (PAT) PROJECT UPDATE  
 
Mr Nigel Keogh, Strategic Pensions Consultant and Transition Project Director 
introduced the report and provided an update on the progress on the transition plan.   
 
Mr Yunus Gajra was in attendance from the West Yorkshire Pension Fund was in 
attendance.   He provided a full update on the administration service that was to be 
provided.   The Chairman thanked Mr Gajra for his update.  
 
Resolved: 
The Local Pension Board noted the report and progress against the plan. 
 

10.    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION RISK REGISTER  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager introduced the report.  Members noted that this was a 
standing agenda item for the Local Pension Board 
 
 
The Local Pensions Board made comments in respect to the Administration Risk 
Register as captured in appendix A.  
 
Having considered the report, the Board: 
 
Resolved: 
The Local Pension Board noted the most recent risk register 
 

11.    PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager introduced the report.  He provided Board Members 
with the pensions administration performance report for May 2020.  Members noted that 
there had been a decline in performance and that Capita appeared to be working outside 
the relevant service level agreement.  
 
The committee noted their concerns on the poor performance of Capita especially in 
relation to non-compliance in relation to annual benefit statements.  
 
Having considered the report, the Board: 
 
Resolved: 
 

6



 

3 

- The Local Pension Board noted the current performance levels, how Capita are 
maintaining administration levels during the Covid-19 pandemic and plans for 
reducing non actionable caseload backlogs. 

- The Local Pension Board recorded their concerns on the poor performance of 
Capita especially in relation to non-compliance with annual benefit statements’ 
requirements.  

 
12.    COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Local Pension’s Board noted the Work Programme.    
 

13.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 19:55 
 
 

  

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Local Pension Board 

 17 November 2020 

  

Title  
Pensions Administration Transition 

(PAT) Project update 

Report of Director of Finance 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures   
Appendix 1 – Highlight Report – Period 7 

 

Officer Contact Details  

Nigel Keogh, Strategic Pensions Consultant and Transition 

Project Director 

Nigel.Keogh@barnet.gov.uk 

 07505074979 

Summary 

Further to the decision taken by the Council on 3 March 2020 to transfer the administration 

of the Barnet Pension Fund from Capita to the West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF). This 

paper updates the Board on progress against the transition plan.  

Recommendations  
The Local Pension Board is asked to note progress against the plan. 

 

 

 

 

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Nigel.Keogh@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Further to the decision by the Council on 3 March 2020 to transfer the 
administration of the Barnet Pension Fund from Capita to the West Yorkshire 
Pension fund (under a Section 101 delegation to Bradford City Council (CBMDC)). 
This report updates the Board on progress with the transition.   
 
 
1.2 The Project Board last met on 21 October, and the highlight report presented 
to the board is attached at Appendix 1.  
 
1.3 As the highlight report notes, good progress was being made across all 
workstreams. No new risks were reported. 
 
1.4 Since this last report, member/payroll data and work-in-progress has been 
transferred from Capita to WYPF, and they took over pensions administration duties 
with effect from 1 November as planned. The first pensioner payroll is due to run w/c 
9 November. 
 
1.5     Project managers from the Council, WYPF and Capita continue to meet 
weekly with the Project Director to ensure that the remaining transition tasks 
identified across the two project workstreams that remain live (Finance and Data 
Transition) are actioned in a timely manner. 
 
1.6 Officers from the Council will be holding their second post-transition planning 
meeting with WYPF on 18 November to discuss “
[...]
 Tilted downward Worse RAG than previous report  R Red Deviation has occurred – decision is needed immediately 

 

OVERALL 
On track  

CATEGORY 
Direction 
of Travel 

Comment RAG 

TIME  1 November deadline remains viable.  

COST  No cost issues at present  

QUALITY  No quality concerns at present  

RESOURCES  Sufficient resource being made available  

 

Section 1: Schedule & Key Milestones 

Key Milestones 
Planned 

Date 

Actual/ 
Forecasted 

Date 
Slippage Comments RAG 

First data cut  21/05/2020 21/05/2020 None Data extract completed and received by WYPF. Com 

Second data cut 23/07/2020 23/08/2020 None Data extract completed and received by WYPF. Com 

15



Final data cut 16/10/2020 16/10/2020 None 
Capita ceased payroll input for mid-month payroll on 7 October. Capita ceased all record 
updating 15 October 2020. 

G 

WYPF commence live service 01/11/2020 01/11/2020 None  G 

 
 

Section 3: Summary of Top Risks 
Note: grey boxes indicate risks that have been previously reported but remain in the highlight report for on-going monitoring due to their overall probability and impact. Bold indicates new items. 

Description Controls and mitigations in place Risk Owner 
Nature of 

Risk 

Residual Risk  
(with controls in place) 

 
Target Risk 

Impact Likelihood Score Impact Likelihood 

No new risks identified         

 
Section 4: Summary of Top Issues 
Note: grey boxes indicate issues that have been previously reported but remain in the highlight report for on-going monitoring due to their overall impact. Bold indicates new items. 

Decision, 
Action or 
Escalate 

Description Cause/Consequence Action(s) in place 
Assigned 

To 
Nature Impact Score 

 None to report       

 
Section 5: Dependencies / Enablers 
 

Description Action Required Assigned to Target Date Forecast Date RAG 

None in addition to those set out in the 
PID 

    
 

 

16



 

 

Summary 

The Pensions Administration Risk Register is a standing agenda item for the Local Pension Board.  

 

Recommendations  

That the Local Pension Board are requested to note the most recent risk register 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Local Pension Board  
 

17 November 2020 
  

Title  Pensions Administration Risk Register  

Report of Director of Finance 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          Appendix A – Risk Register (November 2020) 

Officer Contact Details  Mark Fox, Pensions Manager – 0208 359 3341 

17

AGENDA ITEM 8



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 It is important that the Council maintain the Pensions Administration Risk 

Register to help protect members of the LGPS.   
 

1.2 The most recent Pensions Administration Risk Register can be found in 
Appendix A.   
 

1.3 The risk register has been updated to take into account to transfer of 
administration to the West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) from 1 November 
2020. 
 

1.4 Updates on other risks are as follows: 
 

1.4.1 PB002 – An employer forum was held on 24 September 2020, with both the 
actuary and WYPF in attendance. WYPF provided an update on the importance 
of correct and timely submission of data and subsequently in October 2020, 
WYPF ran employer sessions on both the processes for monthly contribution 
returns (which includes providing new joiners and updates to member records) 
and WYPF expectations for employers. 
 
Officers will request that updated Common and Conditional tests are 
undertaken by WYPF to provide information on the quality of the fund data. The 
results will lead to an action plan being agreed between Officers and WYPF to 
eliminate any discrepancies. An update will be provided to the Board at the next 
meeting in February 2021. 
 
Officers will review with WYPF that appropriate checks and controls to ensure 
checking and authorisations of system amendments to Civica (the WYPF 
administration system) are in place. 
 
The risk score remains at 10 whilst WYPF analyse and report back on the 
quality of
[...]
t of employees of Academies under the Fair Deal Guidance 
2013. A common way of securing this protection is via an admission 
agreement whereby the provider becomes and admitted body to the LGPS. 
 

5.4.3 The Risk Register is a tool that assists the Board in ensuring that the Scheme 
has a mechanism in place to identify and review at least annually, the pension 
scheme administration risks 

 
5.4.4 Under the terms of reference for the Local Pension Board, the role of the 

Board is to assist with: 

 compliance with LGPS Government regulations; 

 compliance with the requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator. 

 such other matters as the LGPS regulations may specify ensure the 

effective and efficient governance and administration  

 ensure the Pension Fund’s strategy and policy documents are 

maintained in accordance with the LGPS Regulations.   

 ensure the Pension Fund’s internal Risk Register is reviewed at least 

annually. 

 review the Pension Fund’s performance in complying with the 

requirements of the LGPS Regulations 

 

5.5 Risk Management 
 
5.5.1 Risk management is central to the LGPS. LGPS pension funds are in 

themselves risk management tools, managing the risk that future employer 

20



income streams will be able to meet future pensions liabilities by creating a 
reserve from which future liabilities will be met. Good governance is essential 
to managing the risks of the pension fund. 

 
 

5.6 Equalities and Diversity  
 
5.6.1 Pursuant to the Equalities Act 2010, the Council is under an obligation to have 

due regard to eliminating unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; advancing equality of 
opportunity between persons who share a relevant ‘protected characteristic’ 
and those who do not share it; and fostering good relations between persons 
who share a relevant ‘protected characteristic’ and persons who do not share 
it.  The ‘protected characteristics
[...]
e Pension Fund 
Committees decision making 
processes. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

Administration 
Performance Report 

To monitor the performance of the 
pension administration service 

Finance Director Non-Key 

54



 
Subject Decision requested Report Of Contributing Officer(s) 

Administration Risk 
Register 

To review the administration risk 
register. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

External Audit Plan To note the work to be undertaken 
by the external auditor in respect of 
the Fund’s 2020-21 accounts. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

Internal Audit Reports To note the finding of recent reports 
by Internal Audit 

Finance Director Non-Key 

September 2021    

Decisions made by the 
Pension Fund 
Committee 

To approve the Pension Fund 
Committees decision making 
processes. 

Finance Director  

Administration 
Performance Report 
(including ABS report & 
progress on data 
improvements) 

To monitor the performance of the 
pension administration service and 
plans for the issue of Annual Benefit 
Statements. 

Finance Director  

Administration Risk 
Register 

To review the administration risk 
register. 

Finance Director  

Annual Report of 
Scheme Auditor 

To receive the annual report of the 
Scheme Auditor relating to the 
accounts to 31 March 2021. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

November 2021 

Decisions made by the 
Pension Fund 
Committee 

To approve the Pension Fund 
Committees decision making 
processes. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

55



 
Subject Decision requested Report Of Contributing Officer(s) 

Administration 
Performance Report  

To monitor the performance of the 
pension administration service and 
priorities for the new administrator. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

Administration Risk 
Register 

To review the administration risk 
register. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

Annual Report of the 
Local Pension Board 

To approve the annual report of the 
Local Pension Board to Full Council 

Finance Director Non-Key 

56


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Pensions Administration Transition (PAT) Project update
	Appendix 1 – Highlight Report – Period 7

	8 Pensions Administration Risk Register
	Appendix A - Pension Fund Adminstration Risk Register November 2020

	13 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Local Pension Board 

 
17 November 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Geoffrey Alderman (Chairman) 

Hem Savla (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Stephen Ross 
Councillor Thomas Smith 
 

Salar Rida 
Rebecca Doctors 
 

 
Also in attendance 

 
Alice Leach  

 
 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting that took place on 02 September 2020, be approved. 
 

2.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None.  
 

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
The Local Pensions Board noted apologies for absence from David Woodcock.  
 

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

7.    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION TRANSITION (PAT) PROJECT UPDATE  
 
Mr Nigel Keogh, Strategic Pensions Consultant and Transition Project Director 
introduced the report and provided an update on the progress on the transition plan.  He 
outlined the administration service that was to be provided by West Yorkshire.    
 
The Local Pension Board Members had the opportunity to raise questions and make 
comments. 
 



 

2 

 
Resolved:  
The Local Pension Board noted the report and progress against the plan. 
 

8.    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION RISK REGISTER  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager introduced the report and  gave a full overview of the 
Risk Register.   
 
Members noted that this was a standing agenda item for the Local Pension Board.  The 
Local Pensions Board Members made comments in respect to the Administration Risk 
Register as captured in appendix A.   Mr Stephen Ross suggested to Officers some 
areas where the document could be improved.    
 
Having considered the report the Local Pensions Board:  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Local Pension Board noted risk register 
 

9.    DECISIONS MADE BY THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
 
The Head of Finance for Pensions, Mr Bruce introduced the report. He provided an 
overview of the report.     Mr Bruce noted a training event that was to take place on 
Thursday 19 November 2020 for Members of the Pensions Fund Committee in respect to 
sustainable equities  
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Local Pension Board noted the procedures applied by the Pension Fund 
Committee when reaching decisions at recent meetings and considered any issues 
associated with those procedures and decisions.  The Board noted that outcome of these 
discussions is to be reported back to the Pension Fund Committee. 
 

10.    ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Mr Mark Fox, Pensions Manager introduced the report. He provided Board Members with 
the pensions administration performance report for May 2020. Members noted that there 
had been a decline in performance and that Capita appeared to be working outside the 
relevant service level agreement.  
 
The Local Pension Board expressed their concerns on the poor performance of Capita 
especially in relation to non-compliance in relation to annual benefit statements.  
 
Mr Rida requested that when a breach occurs or is likely to occur giving rise to  self-
reporting to the Pensions Regulator, the Local Pension Board Members are notified.   Mr 
Ross and the Chairman thanked Mr Rida for raising this point, which the Board agreed 
should be minuted.   
 
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board  



 

3 

 
Resolved:  
 
The Local Pension Board noted Capita’s final performance levels, the final update from 
Capita on reducing non-actionable caseload backlogs, along with the update on Annual 
Benefit Statements and the actions taken/being taken, to correct the issues that have 
arisen. 
 

11.    LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY UPDATE  
 
Mr George Bruce gave an overview of the report before the Committee. He outlined the 
legislation and regulations that impact on scheme benefits, dealing with surpluses and 
deficits on cessation and the governance of climate-related risks. 
 
The Local Pension Board requested to receive progress on McCloud and Goodwin.  Mr 
Bruce said that a project plan would be available soon and this would be shared with 
Board Members.  
 

Mr Salar Rida requested that Scheme Members receive information as follows:  

·         Short paragraph about recent changes to legislation impacting Pensions   

·         Hyperlink to appendix 1 of this report on legislative changes   

·         Contact details for any questions about pensions.   

 

Mr Nigel Keogh said that a newsletter would be distributed to scheme members by West 
Yorkshire and therefore this could be included in that correspondence.   
 
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Local Pension Board noted the update and actions being taken by Officers.  
 

12.    EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT  
 
Mr George Bruce gave an overview of the report before the Committee.    The Chairman 
invited external auditor, Mr Leigh Lloyd to present the appendices to the Officers report.  
  
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to consider the report, question Officers 
and make comments.  
 
Having considered the report the Local Pension Board: 
 
Resolved: 

1. noted the matters raised by the external auditor (Appendix A) in respect of the 
audit of the 2019/2020 Accounts and Annual Report 

2. the Local pension Board raised some matters arising from the Auditor’s Report 
that were duly responded to.  

 
13.    WORK PROGRAMME  

 



 

4 

The Local Pension Board noted that the Board’s Annual Report would be reported to a 
future meeting.  
 

14.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 19:57 
 
 


